UIUC OFFICIAL NOTICE Research Memorandum #287

LIST OF TEACHERS RANKED AS EXCELLENT BY THEIR STUDENTS
SUMMER 2009

(Based on Data Collected SUMMER 2009)

The results for the SUMMER 2009 administration of student ratings
of instructors are included in this list. Results are based on
Instructor and Course Evaluation (ICES) questionnaire forms
maintained by Measurement and Evaluation, Center for Teaching
Excellence.

More than one-half of the faculty is estimated to have used
student rating forms, but a substantial number have not.
Therefore, the report i1s necessarily incomplete. Instructors who
did not have students evaluate their classes or chose to use a
form other than those reported here have no opportunity to be
included. For some instructors who did use these forms, there 1is
also the possibility that they received ratings that were not
truly representative of their teaching ability. For these
reasons, in the past we adopted the title “An Incomplete List of
Teachers Ranked as Excellent by Their Students.” These reasons
still hold and the list is still “incomplete” but we have taken
“Incomplete” out of the title. The results are presented iIn
department alphabetical order. Criteria for inclusion follows.

PREPARATION OF RESULTS

This list is based on ICES forms filled 1n by students during the

Summer semester of 2009. Only those instructors who gave out ICES
forms at least once during this time period and who released their
data for publication are included in the list.

Only numerical data from the ICES questionnaire results were used,
and at least five students must have responded in each class.

Special Notice: In the past, to be included on the list
instructors needed to be rated among the top 30% across campus in
their respective Elective-Mixed-Required course group. Beginning
with the Fall 2000 semester ICES results, our office has shifted
to a set of criterion cutoffs for the List. Below are the ICES
average (mean) results needed to make the List of Teachers Ranked
as Excellent by Their Students. Faculty must meet the
requirements for both Item 1 (“Rate the Instructor’s Overall
Teaching Effectiveness™) and ltem 2 (“Rate the Overall Quality of
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this Course”). Teaching assistants must meet the requirement for
only Item 1.

ICES Item #1 (Instructor’s Overall Teaching Effectiveness)
Required | Mixed |Elective
Course Course Course
Faculty 4.4 4.5 4.6
TAs 4.3 4.4 4.5

ICES Item #2 (Overall Quality of Course)
Required | Mixed | Elective
Course Course Course
Faculty 4.3 4.4 4.5
TAs -na- -na- -na-

Outstanding ratings (marked with an asterisk) are still awarded to
instructors who obtained ratings of “High” (top 10% on each item
for faculty and top 10% on item one for teaching assistants).

INTERPRETATION OF LIST

Instructors®™ names are listed alphabetically within each
department. The specific courses that were used in the ratings
are indicated by the course numbers that follow the iInstructor®s
name.

The symbols used in the list have the following meaning:
T.A. - Teaching Assistant
* - The instructor ratings were outstanding.

This list of excellent teachers was compiled by staff at
Measurement and Evaluation of the Center for Teaching Excellence.
More information about the report may be obtained by contacting
Measurement and Evaluation, 247 Armory Building, 333-3490. Recent
lists can be found on the Web at
http://cte.illinois.edu/teacheval/ices/exc teach._html

ACCOUNTANCY
ARIKAN,O TA 303
CAO,S 303
FINNEGAN, T 405
LEIBY,J TA 304
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http://cte.illinois.edu/teacheval/ices/exc_teach.html

NEKRASZ, F 515
*WHITE,B 301

ANIMAL SCIENCES

*KESLER,D 110,331
ANTHROPOLOGY
RITCHIE,J 230

ASIAN AMERICAN STUDIES

ESPIRITU,A 120
AVIATION

BOWERS, T 120

KEARNEY, S 000
*LIGGETT,J 000
*UNANDER, S 381
*WEST, L 210
*WOFFORD, G 320
BUSINESS

WERPETINSKI1 ,V 199

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

ANAND, G 567
CROSBY , E 320
FLORES,R TA 310
*KINDT,J 300
KREUZBAUER,R 525
KULKARNI , A TA 320
MEIER,W 512
SHAW, J 553

BUSINESS AND TECHNICAL WRITING

BRUNTON, J TA 250
CHEMISTRY
LIVINGSTON,M TA 104

REYNOLDS,J TA 104

Summer 2009



CLASSICAL CIVILIZATION
OH,A 115

COMMUNICATION

*BOND, B TA 396
CAMPBELL,P TA 323
*CURRAN, K TA 101
DOLBER, B TA 275
GARCIA,M TA 211
JOSEY, C TA 102
*NASH, S TA 101
QUICK,B 529
SATTERLEE,K TA 102
*SCOTT, A TA 260

COMPUTER SCIENCE
*KUMAR, V 373

CURRICULUM & INSTRUCTION

DEAN, S 410
MOLLER,K 471
MULLER ,M 577
PARSONS ,M 507

ECONOMICS

*AGIRDAS,C TA 202
CARLSON,J 484
ESFAHANI ,H 568
POLLAK ,M TA 102
TOOSSI LA 576

EDUCATIONAL ORGANIZATION AND LEADERSHIP

EPPERSON, S 546
*HACKMANN, D 541
KOSE, B 567
SHIELDS,C 540

EDUCATIONAL POLICY STUDIES

HIGGINS,C 500
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EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY

HURSH, A 590
ZOLA,D 490

ENGLISH AND AMERICAN LITERATURE
GILMORE, S TA 108
EXECUTIVE MBA

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

CHHAJED,D 567
NOEL ,H 520
FINANCE
* DURGUNER, SEDA TA 221
PINTERIS,G 580

FOOD SCIENCE & HUMAN NUTRITION
ROACH,R 120
FRENCH
MOCEK MARTINEZ,E TA 101

GENERAL STUDIES

*KOTOWSKI ,J 101
GEOGRAPHY
THORN, C 103
GERMAN
*MAXEY ,K TA 104
SHEFFER, A TA 250
HISTORY

FROHARDT-LANE, S TA 172
HANSEN, J 354
KAMM, J TA 141
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KOZLOWSKI ,J

200

SKIDMORE, E TA 171

HUMAN RESOURCE EDUCATION

KUCHINKE, K 530
INTEGRATIVE BIOLOGY
*TAYLOR,C 496
KINESIOLOGY

HIRSCH, A TA 109
LAW
*PEA,J 686

LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE

BURGER, R
BURTON ,M
HANSON, L
HOLBA PUACZ,J
KORY, F
LABARRE,K
NETTLES,B
SCHLIPF,F
*SILVER,J
TOWNER ,M
WOLSKE ,M
*WONG,M

LINGUISTICS

*HANNOUCHI , S
*0JI1AMBO, P

MATHEMATICS

CARTY,T

*LEE,J TA
MILES,J
WEST,D

505
590
526
504
490
501
590
548
590
590
451

458,504

403

403,404

285
125
444
598
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MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

MIKSAN, J

MOLECULAR & CELLULAR BIOLOGY

*BARNHART ,D
*BITZ,G
*BOUCEK, L
BROWN, C
*MALEY ,A
SHIPP,Z
WETZEL ,M

MUSIC

*GRASHEL , J
KINDERMAN , W
LUND, E

*ROBINSON,D
SOLIS,G
TAUBE ,H
THIBEAULT ,M

NATURAL RESOURCES
*JEFFORDS ,M
PATHOBIOLOGY
*BARGER, A

FREDRICKSON, R
*KOHRT, L
*SINGH,K
PHYSICS

JAIN,R

SHOAF,C

WEISS,A
POLITICAL SCIENCE

IRISH,A

MESERVE, S
SCHRAD, M

TA

TA
TA
TA
TA

TA
TA

TA

TA

TA

350

250
334
334
103
334
104
150

539
517
400
999
421
408
447

598

669
669
669
669

214
101
212

100
240
386
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PSYCHOLOGY

ABAIED,J
DIETRICH,A
HIGGINS,J
HOLLAND, A
KONOPKA, A
LUKE, S
TULLIS,J

RECREATION, SPORT &

*SHINEW, K
RELIGIOUS STUDIES
EBEL,J
SOCIAL WORK
BRAGG ,M
CASEY ,A
*CULTON, K
JOHNSON, J
*LINDSEY,B
SOCIOLOGY
CUTHBERTSON, C

NIEHANS,K
SHOFFSTALL,G

TA

TA
TA

TOURISM

TA

216
235
230
216
100
100
224

550

235

400
400
400
400
501

480
380
350

SPANISH, 1TALIAN AND PORTUGUESE

CABAL ,M
*HOLGUIN,C
HOPE, K
MARTOCCI0O,A
*MEDINA,K
*PERRET, S
RADUCANU,D
*SORIA LOPEZ M

SPECIAL EDUCATION

*SHRINER,J
YATES, T

TA
TA
TA
TA
TA
TA
TA
TA

204
103
122
103
208
254
141
228

590
538
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SPEECH AND HEARING SCIENCE
*CRAVENS, J 120,514
STATISTICS

*PATTERSON, J TA 100
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