# LIST OF TEACHERS RANKED AS EXCELLENT BY THEIR STUDENTS SUMMER 2009

#### (Based on Data Collected SUMMER 2009)

The results for the SUMMER 2009 administration of student ratings of instructors are included in this list. Results are based on Instructor and Course Evaluation (ICES) questionnaire forms maintained by Measurement and Evaluation, Center for Teaching Excellence.

More than one-half of the faculty is estimated to have used student rating forms, but a substantial number have not. Therefore, the report is necessarily incomplete. Instructors who did not have students evaluate their classes or chose to use a form other than those reported here have no opportunity to be included. For some instructors who did use these forms, there is also the possibility that they received ratings that were not truly representative of their teaching ability. For these reasons, in the past we adopted the title "An Incomplete List of Teachers Ranked as Excellent by Their Students." These reasons still hold and the list is still 'incomplete' but we have taken "Incomplete" out of the title. The results are presented in department alphabetical order. Criteria for inclusion follows.

#### PREPARATION OF RESULTS

This list is based on ICES forms filled in by students during the Summer semester of 2009. Only those instructors who gave out ICES forms at least once during this time period and who released their data for publication are included in the list.

Only numerical data from the ICES questionnaire results were used, and at least five students must have responded in each class.

Special Notice: In the past, to be included on the list instructors needed to be rated among the top 30% across campus in their respective Elective-Mixed-Required course group. Beginning with the Fall 2000 semester ICES results, our office has shifted to a set of criterion cutoffs for the List. Below are the ICES average (mean) results needed to make the List of Teachers Ranked as Excellent by Their Students. Faculty must meet the requirements for both Item 1 ("Rate the Instructor's Overall Teaching Effectiveness") and Item 2 ("Rate the Overall Quality of

this Course"). Teaching assistants must meet the requirement for only Item 1.

ICES Item #1 (Instructor's Overall Teaching Effectiveness)

	Required	Mixed	Elective
	Course	Course	Course
Faculty	4.4	4.5	4.6
TAs	4.3	4.4	4.5

ICES Item #2 (Overall Quality of Course)

	Required	Mixed	Elective
	Course	Course	Course
Faculty	4.3	4.4	4.5
TAs	-na-	-na-	-na-

Outstanding ratings (marked with an asterisk) are still awarded to instructors who obtained ratings of "High" (top 10% on each item for faculty and top 10% on item one for teaching assistants).

#### INTERPRETATION OF LIST

Instructors' names are listed alphabetically within each department. The specific courses that were used in the ratings are indicated by the course numbers that follow the instructor's name.

The symbols used in the list have the following meaning: T.A. - Teaching Assistant

\* - The instructor ratings were outstanding.

http://cte.illinois.edu/teacheval/ices/exc\_teach.html

This list of excellent teachers was compiled by staff at Measurement and Evaluation of the Center for Teaching Excellence. More information about the report may be obtained by contacting Measurement and Evaluation, 247 Armory Building, 333-3490. Recent lists can be found on the Web at

# ACCOUNTANCY

ARIKAN,O	TA	303
CAO,S		303
FINNEGAN,T		405
LEIBY,J	TA	304

NEKRASZ,F *WHITE,B	515 301
ANIMAL SCIENCES	
* KESLER, D	110,331
ANTHROPOLOGY	
RITCHIE,J	230
ASIAN AMERICAN STUDIES	
ESPIRITU,A	120
AVIATION	
BOWERS,T KEARNEY,S * LIGGETT,J * UNANDER,S * WEST,L * WOFFORD,G	120 000 000 381 210 320
BUSINESS	
BUSINESS WERPETINSKI,V	199
WERPETINSKI,V  BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  ANAND,G CROSBY,E FLORES,R  * KINDT,J KREUZBAUER,R	
WERPETINSKI,V  BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  ANAND,G CROSBY,E FLORES,R *KINDT,J KREUZBAUER,R KULKARNI,A MEIER,W	567 320 310 300 525 320 512 553
WERPETINSKI,V  BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  ANAND,G CROSBY,E FLORES,R *KINDT,J KREUZBAUER,R KULKARNI,A MEIER,W SHAW,J  BUSINESS AND TECHNICAL	567 320 310 300 525 320 512 553
WERPETINSKI,V  BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  ANAND,G CROSBY,E FLORES,R *KINDT,J KREUZBAUER,R KULKARNI,A MEIER,W SHAW,J  BUSINESS AND TECHNICAL	567 320 310 300 525 320 512 553 WRITING

## CLASSICAL CIVILIZATION

ОН,А	115
COMMUNICATION	
*BOND,B CAMPBELL,P  *CURRAN,K DOLBER,B GARCIA,M JOSEY,C  *NASH,S QUICK,B SATTERLEE,K  *SCOTT,A	TA 396 TA 323 TA 101 TA 275 TA 211 TA 102 TA 101 529 TA 102 TA 102 TA 260
COMPUTER SCIENCE	
* KUMAR, V	373
CURRICULUM & INSTRU	CTION
DEAN,S MOLLER,K MULLER,M PARSONS,M	410 471 577 507
ECONOMICS	
* AGIRDAS, C CARLSON, J ESFAHANI, H POLLAK, M TOOSSI, A	TA 202 484 568 TA 102 576
EDUCATIONAL ORGANIZ	ATION AND LEADERSHIP
EPPERSON,S * HACKMANN,D KOSE,B SHIELDS,C	546 541 567 540
EDUCATIONAL POLICY	STUDIES
HIGGINS, C	500

#### EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY

HURSH, A 590 ZOLA, D 490

ENGLISH AND AMERICAN LITERATURE

GILMORE, S TA 108

EXECUTIVE MBA

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
CHHAJED,D 567
NOEL,H 520

FINANCE

\* DURGUNER, SEDA TA 221 PINTERIS, G 580

FOOD SCIENCE & HUMAN NUTRITION

ROACH, R 120

FRENCH

MOCEK MARTINEZ, E TA 101

GENERAL STUDIES

\* KOTOWSKI,J 101

GEOGRAPHY

THORN, C 103

**GERMAN** 

\* MAXEY,K TA 104 SHEFFER,A TA 250

HISTORY

FROHARDT-LANE,S TA 172 HANSEN,J 354 KAMM,J TA 141

KOZLOWSKI,J		200
SKIDMORE,E	TA	171

## HUMAN RESOURCE EDUCATION

KUCHINKE, K 530

INTEGRATIVE BIOLOGY

\* TAYLOR, C 496

KINESIOLOGY

HIRSCH,A TA 109

LAW

\* PEA,J 686

## LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE

BURGER,R	505
BURTON,M	590
HANSON,L	526
HOLBA PUACZ,J	504
KORY,F	490
LABARRE,K	501
NETTLES, B	590
SCHLIPF,F	548
* SILVER,J	590
TOWNER, M	590
WOLSKE,M	451
* WONG,M	458,504

#### LINGUISTICS

* HANNOUCHI,S	403
*OJIAMBO,P	403,404

## MATHEMATICS

CARTY,T		285
* LEE,J	TA	125
MILES,J		444
WEST,D		598

# MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

MIKSAN,J TA 350

# MOLECULAR & CELLULAR BIOLOGY

*BARNHART,D	TA	250
*BITZ,G	TA	334
* BOUCEK,L	TA	334
BROWN,C		103
* MALEY,A	TA	334
SHIPP,Z	TA	104
WETZEL,M	TA	150

## MUSIC

* GRASHEL,J	539
KINDERMAN,W	517
LUND, E	400
*ROBINSON,D	999
SOLIS,G	421
TAUBE,H	408
THIBEAULT,M	447

## NATURAL RESOURCES

\*JEFFORDS,M 598

#### PATHOBIOLOGY

* BARGER, A	669
FREDRICKSON,R	669
* KOHRT,L	669
*SINGH,K	669

#### PHYSICS

JAIN,R	TA	214
SHOAF,C		101
WEISS,A	TA	212

## POLITICAL SCIENCE

IRISH,A	TA	100
MESERVE,S		240
SCHRAD,M		386

## PSYCHOLOGY

ABAIED,J		216
DIETRICH,A		235
HIGGINS,J	TA	230
HOLLAND,A		216
KONOPKA,A	TA	100
LUKE,S	TA	100
TULLIS,J		224

# RECREATION, SPORT & TOURISM

* SHINEW,K	550
------------	-----

# RELIGIOUS STUDIES

EBEL,J	235
EDELI,U	233

## SOCIAL WORK

	BRAGG,M	400
	CASEY, A	400
*	CULTON, K	400
	JOHNSON,J	400
*	LINDSEY, B	501

## SOCIOLOGY

CUTHBERTSON,C	TA	480
NIEHANS,K		380
SHOFFSTALL,G		350

# SPANISH, ITALIAN AND PORTUGUESE

CABAL,M	TA	204
* HOLGUIN,C	TA	103
HOPE,K	TA	122
MARTOCCIO,A	TA	103
* MEDINA,K	TA	208
* PERRET,S	TA	254
RADUCANU,D	TA	141
* SORIA LOPEZ,M	TA	228

## SPECIAL EDUCATION

* SHRINER,J	590
YATES,T	538

# SPEECH AND HEARING SCIENCE

\* CRAVENS, J 120,514

STATISTICS

\* PATTERSON,J TA 100